2018 Funding Recommendations for Bicycle Projects

Maximum $100,000 per construction project at 50% participation rate.
Maximum $20,000 per feasibility study at 50% participation rate.

2018 funds available through solicitation process: $653,920

Total staff recommendations for funding: $585,275

Remaining balance in Bikeway Discretionary CIP Line Item (2999958): $0
Remaining balance in Bike Plan Implementation CIP Line Item (2999957): $68,645

Recommended Construction Projects

Recipient Project Name Description

City of Hopkins Excelsior Construct a multi-use trail along
Boulevard Bike Excelsior Boulevard between Eighth
Gap Avenue S and 11™ Avenue S.

City of Minneapolis Presidents’ Bike = Construct an intersection safety
Boulevard improvement and off-street path

along E Hennepin Avenue between
Fifth Ave SE and Pierce St NE.
City of Bloomington  France Avenue Construct and reconstruct 2.9 miles
Trail of new and existing multi-use trail
along France Avenue from W 84t
Street to W Old Shakopee Road.
City of Minnetonka Plymouth Road  Construct a multi-use trail along
Trail - Segment  Plymouth Road from Amy Lane to

2 Minnetonka Boulevard.
City of New Hope Boone Avenue Construct 2.5 miles of bicycle
Bike Lanes facilities along Boone Avenue N

from 49™ Avenue N to Medicine
Lake Road, and off-street trail
improvements between Medicine
Lake Road and 28" Avenue N.
Three Rivers Park Maple Plain Design and construct a culvert at
District Railroad Bridge  the railroad bridge located at Baker
Park Road, south of Highway 12 to
connect to bicycle facilities.

Project
Number

CP 2184100

CP 2184200

CP 2175400

CP 2184000

CP 2184500

CP 2184800

Length
(miles)
0.2

0.125

2.9

1.25

2.5

n/a

Total
Cost

$200,000

$265,090

$5,600,000

$2,121,000

$110,550

$295,000

Recommended
Award

$100,000

$100,000

$90,000

$100,000

$55,275

$100,000

Anticipated
Construction

2019

2019

2019

2019

2018



Recommended Studies

Recipient Project Name

Three Rivers West Mississippi River

Park District Regional Trail Gap -
Willow Lane

City of Excelsior Mill Street
Pedestrian/Bikeway
Study

Description

Conduct feasibility study to
close a regional trail gap on
the West Mississippi River
Regional Trail along Willow
Lane from 1-694 to 66
Avenue in Brooklyn Center.
Conduct feasibility study of
bicycle and pedestrian
facilities along Mill Street from
Excelsior city limits to Second
Street.

Project
Number

CP 2184400

CP 2184300

Length Total Cost Recommended @ Anticipated

(miles) Award Completion
0.35 $40,000 $20,000 2019
(construction
in 2020)
0.5 $40,000 $20,000 2019

Total gaps closed through construction projects: 3
Total gap studies funded: 2
Total miles of bikeway construction funded: 7.8
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