## 2018 Funding Recommendations for Bicycle Projects

Maximum \$100,000 per construction project at 50% participation rate. Maximum \$20,000 per feasibility study at 50% participation rate.

2018 funds available through solicitation process: \$653,920 Total staff recommendations for funding: \$585,275 Remaining balance in Bikeway Discretionary CIP Line Item (2999958): \$0 Remaining balance in Bike Plan Implementation CIP Line Item (2999957): \$68,645

## **Recommended Construction Projects**

Recipient	Project Name	Description	Project Number	Length (miles)	Total Cost	Recommended Award	Anticipated Construction
City of Hopkins	Excelsior Boulevard Bike Gap	Construct a multi-use trail along Excelsior Boulevard between Eighth Avenue S and 11 <sup>th</sup> Avenue S.	CP 2184100	0.2	\$200,000	\$100,000	2019
City of Minneapolis	Presidents' Bike Boulevard	Construct an intersection safety improvement and off-street path along E Hennepin Avenue between Fifth Ave SE and Pierce St NE.	CP 2184200	0.125	\$265,090	\$100,000	2019
City of Bloomington	France Avenue Trail	Construct and reconstruct 2.9 miles of new and existing multi-use trail along France Avenue from W 84 <sup>th</sup> Street to W Old Shakopee Road.	CP 2175400	2.9	\$5,600,000	\$90,000	2019
City of Minnetonka	Plymouth Road Trail – Segment 2	Construct a multi-use trail along Plymouth Road from Amy Lane to Minnetonka Boulevard.	CP 2184000	1.25	\$2,121,000	\$100,000	2019
City of New Hope	Boone Avenue Bike Lanes	Construct 2.5 miles of bicycle facilities along Boone Avenue N from 49 <sup>th</sup> Avenue N to Medicine Lake Road, and off-street trail improvements between Medicine Lake Road and 28 <sup>th</sup> Avenue N.	CP 2184500	2.5	\$110,550	\$55,275	2018
Three Rivers Park District	Maple Plain Railroad Bridge	Design and construct a culvert at the railroad bridge located at Baker Park Road, south of Highway 12 to connect to bicycle facilities.	CP 2184800	n/a	\$295,000	\$100,000	

## **Recommended Studies**

Recipient	Project Name	Description	Project Number	Length (miles)	Total Cost	Recommended Award	Anticipated Completion
Three Rivers Park District	West Mississippi River Regional Trail Gap - Willow Lane	Conduct feasibility study to close a regional trail gap on the West Mississippi River Regional Trail along Willow Lane from I-694 to 66 <sup>th</sup> Avenue in Brooklyn Center.	CP 2184400	0.35	\$40,000	\$20,000	2019 (construction in 2020)
City of Excelsior	Mill Street Pedestrian/Bikeway Study	Conduct feasibility study of bicycle and pedestrian facilities along Mill Street from Excelsior city limits to Second Street.	CP 2184300	0.5	\$40,000	\$20,000	2019

Total gaps closed through construction projects: 3 Total gap studies funded: 2 Total miles of bikeway construction funded: 7.8